
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MEETING OF THE LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND JOINT 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: MONDAY, 16 JUNE 2025  
TIME: 10:00 am 
PLACE: Meeting Rooms G.01 and G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 

Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Leicester City Council 
Councillor Pickering (Chair of the Committee) 
Councillor Agath    Councillor Singh Johal 
Councillor Haq    Councillor Westley  
Councillor March 
Councillor Sahu 
 
Leicestershire County Council 
Councillor Hill (Vice-Chair of the Committee)  
Councillor Crook    Councillor Knight 
Councillor Durrani   Councillor McDonald 
Councillor King    Councillor Poland 
 
Rutland County Council 
Councillor Harvey 
Councillor Stephenson  
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed overleaf. 

 
For Monitoring Officer 

 
Officer contacts: 

Katie Jordan / Kirsty Wootton (Senior Governance Support Officers): 
e-mail: katie.jordan@leicester.gov.uk / Kirsty.Wootton@leicester.gov.uk  

 

mailto:katie.jordan@leicester.gov.uk
mailto:Kirsty.Wootton@leicester.gov.uk


 

 

Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information  
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as Full Council, committee meetings, and 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. However, on occasion, 
meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by contacting us using the details below. 
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically. 
 
Braille/audio t
[...]
arer and Experience Group 

PCT Primary Care Trust 

PDSA Plan, Do, Study, Act cycle 

PEEP Personal Emergency Evacuation Plan 

PICU Paediatric Intensive Care Unit 

PHOF Public Health Outcomes Framework 

PSAU Place of Safety   Assessment Unit 

QNIC Quality Network for Inpatient CAHMS 

RIO Name of the electronic system used by the Trust 

RN Registered Nurse 

RSE Relationship and Sex Education 

SOP Standard Operating Procedure. 

STP Sustainability Transformation Partnership 

TASL Thames Ambulance Service Ltd 

UHL University Hospitals of Leicester  

UEC Urgent and Emergency Care 

  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 
NOTE: 
 
This meeting will be webcast live at the following link:- 

 
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv 

 
An archive copy of the webcast will normally be available on the Council’s 
website within 48 hours of the meeting taking place at the following link:-  
 

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts 
 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
 

 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 
 
  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda.  
  

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 
(Pages 1 - 12) 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2025 have been circulated and 
the Committee is asked to confirm them as a correct record.  
  

4. COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 2025-26  
 

 
 

 Members are asked to note the membership of the committee for 2025-26 to  
note as follows: 
 
City Council representatives 
Cllr Karen Pickering (Chair) 
Cllr Nags Agath 
Cllr Zuffar Haq 
Cllr Melissa March 
Cllr Liz Sahu 
Cllr TBC 
Cllr TBC 
 
County Council representatives 

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


 

 

Cllr Dr Sarah Hill (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Kevin Crook 
Cllr Moinuddin Durrani  
Cllr Phil King 
Cllr Kerry Knight  
Cllr John McDonald 
Cllr James Poland 
 
Rutland County Council representatives 
Cllr Lucy Stephenson  
Cllr Samantha Harvey   
  

5. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

Appendix B 
(Pages 13 - 20) 

 Members are asked to note the Terms of Reference and working arrangements 
for the Committee as attached at Appendix B.  
  

6. DATES OF MEETINGS  
 

 
 

 Members are asked to note the dates of meetings for 2025-26 as follows: 
 

• Monday 16th June 2025, at 10am  
• Thursday 27th November 2025, at 10am 
• Monday 23rd February 2026, at 10am.  

 
  
  

7. PETITIONS  
 

 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures  
  

8. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 

 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, petitions, or 
statements of case in accordance with the Council’s procedures  
  

9. NHS TRANSFORMATION  
 

Appendix C 
(Pages 21 - 26) 

 The Senior Communications & Public Affairs Lead for Communications and 
Engagement team at NHS Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland submits a 
report on the NHS Transformation.  
  
  

10. PILOT DIGITAL PROJECT  
 

 
 

 The East Midlands Ambulance Trust will present the Commission will a verbal 
presentation on a current Digital Pilot Project.   
  



 

 

11. SHARED CARE RECORD  
 

 
 

 The Leicester Partnership Trust will give the Commission a verbal presentation 
on Shared Care Records.  
  

12. MEMBERS QUESTIONS ON MATTERS NOT 
COVERED ELSEWHERE ON THE AGENDA.  

 

 
 

 Members are invited to ask any questions that are not covered elsewhere on 
the agenda.   
  

13. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Appendix D 
(Pages 27 - 28) 

 Members will be asked to note the work programme and consider any future 
items for inclusion.  
  

14. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 
 
 

 





 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Joint Health 
Scrutiny Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 17 March 2025.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. Morgan CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. S. Bonham 
Mr. N. Chapman CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Cllr. Zuffar Haq 
Ms. Betty Newton CC 
Cllr. R. Payne 
 

Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
Cllr. K. Pickering 
Cllr R. Ross 
Cllr. L. Sahu 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
 

 
In attendance 
 
Harsha Kotecha – Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire 
Janet Underwood – Healthwatch Rutland 
Ben Teasdale, Associate Medical Director, UHL (minutes 26 and 32 refer) 
Alice McGee, Chief People Officer, ICB (minute 33 refers) 
Melanie Thwaites, Head of Women’s, Maternity and Neonatal Transformation, 
Integrated Care Board (minute 34 refers). 
Katie Connor - Women’s Programme Manager, Integrated Care Board (minute 34 
refers).  
Laura French - Consultant in Public Health and Women’s Programme Champion, 
Leicester City Council (minute 34 refers). 
Hollie Hutchinson - Public Health Specialist and Women’s Programme Champion, 
Leicestershire County Council (minute 34 refers). 
  
 

25. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2024 were taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 
 

26. Question Time.  
 
The Chairman reported that ten questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 
Questions asked by Cllr Bob Waterton: 

1. In relation to the UHL hospital reconfiguration scheme (Our Future Hospitals), 
please could you tell me how much has been spent on the scheme so far by 
the Trust or by the local NHS? In particular, please could you also tell me how 
much has been spent on enabling costs? 
 

1

Appendix A



2. Please could you tell me whether it is now likely that the scheme will be altered 
as a result of the delay in starting the building work and the inevitable 
increases in its costs? 

 
3. Have 
[...]
 not possible the Chair 
and Vice Chair of the Joint Committee will be authorised 
to issue press releases on the basis that these will be 
copied/e-mailed to all Group Spokespersons. 
 
Responsibility for public and media relations on behalf of 
the Committee lies with the Authority responsible for the 
Secretariat. 

 
12.  Access to Information 
 

The Access to Information Procedure Rules laid down by 
the Host Authority will apply with any necessary 
modifications. Link to Leicestershire County Council 
Constitution:  
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s181897/Part4B%20Access%20to%20Inform
ation%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf 
 

13. Interpretation of Rules of Procedure 
 

Subject to the provisions outlined in these working 
arrangements the Scrutiny Procedure Rules laid down by 
the Host Authority will apply with any necessary 
modifications. 

19

https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s181897/Part4B%20Access%20to%20Information%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s181897/Part4B%20Access%20to%20Information%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf




 

 

 

Stakeholder brief – NHS Transformation  

The NHS in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) is built on a strong foundation of 
partnership working, helping us make the most of available budgets to deliver high-quality 
care for our communities. 

During the last financial year, we worked together as a system to deliver a challenging joint 
financial plan. Despite the difficulty, the system saved £150 million by improving the 
efficiency of how services are delivered. 

However, the financial challenge continues — both locally and nationally. Demand for 
health and care services is rising, and the pressure to deliver savings this year is even 
greater. It is clear that we must live within our means and stay within budget. For LLR, our 
budget is £2 billion this means that we need to make savings of around £190 million. 

National and local changes announced earlier this year have added further pressure. These 
include organisational restructures that are impacting staff, with the ICB in LLR required to 
reduce its running costs by up to 33%. NHS Trusts have also been given targets to reduce 
workforce growth, particularly in non-clinical/non-patient-facing areas roles and there has 
been a pause on recruitment to some vacancies in these areas. 

Health and care partners across LLR are tackling these challenges head-on. Everyone 
working in our system remains committed to delivering the high-quality care our 
communities expect and deserve. We are focused on making every pound count — but the 
scale of the challenge means we will need to make difficult choices about how services are 
delivered or potentially stopped. 

We will need to work closely with our partners — including councils, voluntary sector 
organisations, patients and the public, to become more efficient and make the changes 
needed to meet our financial targets. By working together as a system, we can make the 
changes needed to succeed.  

We know there are three key areas to focus on: 

• Recruitment and staffing – Prioritising the most critical, patient-facing roles, and 
reducing bank and agency spend, whilst maintaining our strong focus on putting 
patient safety first. 

 
• Tackling inefficiencies – including inefficient processes to delivering care that 

doesn’t meet patients’ needs. We can all help by improving how we work and 
making sure we are delivering the right care in the right way. 

 
• Redesigning services – We need to make sure we are using our budgets to fund the 

services our population most needs. That may mean changing or potentially  

21

Appendix C



 

 

 
 

stopping some established services and rethinking how to deliver better outcomes 
for patients. 

As well as focusing on these areas, we are contributing to the development of the national 
10-Year Health Plan, which aims to transform healthcare delivery by emphasising 
prevention, enhancing community-based care, and embracing digital technologies. Our local 
shorter-term operational plans will be developed alongside this to ensure we are aligned 
nationally while responding to local needs. 

If you’d like to discuss anything in more detail, please do get in touch. We will continue to 
keep you informed through our usual channels. 

To help support conversations with your constituents, teams, or communities, we’ve also 
included a short briefing on the organisational changes to the NHS. 

 

Best wishes  

 

  
Caroline Trevithick 
CEO, LLR Integrated Care Board 

Paula Clark 
Chair, LLR Integrated Care Board 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

22



 

 

NHS transformation – briefing  
National overview   

The government announced during March that over the next two years, NHS England (NHSE) will be 
formally integrated into the Department of Health & Social Care (DHSC). The announcement also 
included that running costs of Integrated Care Boards (ICBs) will be reduced nationally by around 
50%. There is also an ask to all NHS providers to focus on productivity and deliver value.  

 
The new Chief Executive Officer of NHS England, Jim Mackey, wrote to the NHS to share further 
information on the transformation plans, including the future plans for Integrated Care Boards (ICBs) 
which can be read in full here.  A model for ICBs has now been shared to support executive teams to 
put in place next steps to support the changes – the full details can be found below.   
 
The role of the ICB – what will it look like?  

There are 42 ICBs across the country which are responsible for planning health services for their 
local populations. ICBs manage the NHS budget, allocate resource, and oversee the delivery of 
healthcare services to improve outcomes. The Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Integrated Care 
Board (LLR ICB) is the ICB for this region. 

The national 10 Year Health Plan sets out a leaner and simpler way of working, where every part of 
the NHS
[...]
roduction to NHS, changes (structural) 

difference between 50% reduction and 50% 
growth (briefing) and the policies 

Pilot Digital Project (EMAS) 
Shared care record 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

UHL/ ICB/ LPT 

1. Admin processes, 
bureaucracy and IT 
issues getting in the 
way of patients being 
seen by the right 
person. 

2. LA/ NHS working 
together 

 
 

Thursday 27 November 
2025 

 
 
 
 
 
 

System Health Equity Committee request to 
conduct a ‘deep dive’ into longer waits at both the 
Emergency department and patients waiting for 
ambulances to assess the impact against 
protected characteristics. 
 
NHS work to tackle isolation – i.e the social 
prescribing model across LLR and its 

EMAS / UHL/ ICB 
 
 
 
 
 

UHL/ ICB 

 

27

A
ppendix D



effectiveness in directing patients/public to  
services. Access to healthcare.  
 
Digital Focus (Presentation) 
 
 

Monday 23 February 
2026 

 
 
 
 
 
 

   

 

28


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Terms of Reference
	9 NHS Transformation
	13 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
Held: MONDAY, 16 JUNE 2025 at 10.00am 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 
 
 

Cllr Agath 
Cllr Haq 
Cllr March 
Cllr Sahu 
Cllr Crook 
Cllr Durrani 
Cllr King 
Cllr Poland 
Cllr Stephenson 
Cllr Harvey 

 
 
 

* * *   * *   * * *  
45. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Cllr Singh Johal and Harsha Kotecha, who sent 

Kash Bayani as a substitute.  
 
  

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor King declared his wife was involved for Stroke Association.  

 
  

47. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2025 were agreed as a correct 

record. 
 

 



  
48. COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 2025-26 
 
 The Membership of the Commission was agreed.  

 
  

49. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
 The Commission noted the Scrutiny Terms of Reference. 

  
50. DATES OF MEETINGS 
 
 The dates of the meetings for the Commission were confirmed as follows: 

  
16th June 2025 
27th November 2025 
23rd February 2025 
  

51. PETITIONS 
 
 It was noted that none were received.  

 
  

52. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 It was noted that none were received.  

 
  

53. NHS TRANSFORMATION 
 
 The Executive Director for Integration and Transformation for Leicester, 

Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) submitted two papers to outline where the 
NHS in LLR were at financially in terms of budget.  
 
As part of the presentation, it was noted that:  

• During the last financial year, the system worked together to deliver a 
challenging joint financial plan. Despite the difficulty, the system saved 
£150 million by improved efficiency of service delivery. 

• Demand for health and care services continued to rise, increasing the 
pressure to deliver further savings. The total budget for LLR was £2 
billion, with a further £190 million in savings required. 

• National and local changes announced earlier this year had intensified 
pressures. These included organisational restructures that were 
impacting staff, with the ICB in LLR required to reduce its running costs 
by up to 33%. NHS Trusts had also been given targets to reduce 
workforce growth, particularly in non-clinical/non-patient-facing roles and 
there had been a pause on recruitment in these areas. 

• Health and care partners across LLR were tackling these challenges 
head on. Everyone working in the system remained committed to 
delivering the high quality care our communities expected and deserved. 



They were focused on making every pound count but the scale of the 
challenge meant they would need to make difficult choices about how 
services were delivered or potentially stopped. 

• They would continue to work closely with partners, including councils, 
voluntary sector organisations, patients and the public to become more 
efficient and make the changes needed to meet financial targets.  

 
The 3 key areas of focus were: 
 

• Recruitment and staffing – Prioritising the most critical, patient-facing 
roles, and reducing bank and agency spend, whilst maintaining a strong 
focus on putting patient safety first. 

 
• Tackling inefficiencies – including inefficient processes to delivering 

care that doesn’t meet patients’ needs. We can all help by improving 
how we work and making sure we are delivering the right care in the 
right way. 

 
• Redesigning services – It was essential that budgets funded the 

services our population required most. That may mean changing or 
potentially stopping some established services and rethinking how to 
deliver better outcomes for patients. 

 
 

As well as focusing on these areas, they were contributing to the development 
of the national 10-Year Health Plan, which aimed to transform healthcare 
delivery by emphasising prevention, enhancing community-based care, and 
embracing digital technologies. The local shorter-term operational plans would 
be developed alongside this to ensure we are aligned nationally while 
responding to local needs. 
 
In discussions with members and officers, the following was noted: 
 

• Assurance was given that, despite savings pressures, progress had 
been made on initiatives such as mental health cafés and health checks. 

• It was acknowledged that system transformation was discussed each 
year, with questions raised around how savings targets were being met 
and measured. 

• The potential to include year-end reporting on the work programme was 
suggested. 

• Concern was raised regarding the impact of workforce reductions, 
particularly a 33% reduction in ICB staffing, and how staff morale and 
wellbeing were being supported. 

• Support mechanisms such as weekly briefings, leadership visibility, and 
transparency with staff had been implemented. 

• Recruitment was restricted to business-critical roles, emphasis was on 
avoiding duplication and sharing capacity across partner organisations. 

• Concerns were raised about the impact of efficiency savings on patient 
care, especially within general practice, and the availability of GP 



appointments. 
• It was noted that there was no official GP-to-patient ratio, but partnership 

working with practices was ongoing. There remained a national shortage 
of GPs. 

• Bank staff continued to be used due to flexibility, but efforts were being 
made to reduce agency reliance and improve rostering. 

• The system executive group had submitted an operational and efficiency 
plan, and there was an intention to bring this forward for future scrutiny. 

• Members requested access to efficiency plans and the metrics used to 
monitor progress. Clarification was provided on ICB running costs, 
noting the organisation remained in the lowest 10 out of 42 nationally. 
With an offer to circulate monthly public broadcasts detailing how 
financial targets were being addressed. 

• A request was made for data on GP appointments, including the 
breakdown between GP-led and alternative staff-led consultations. It 
was reported that 60% of appointments in the city were with GPs and 
40% with other practice staff, though this did not always align with 
patient feedback. 

• GP services were supported by Primary Care Networks, with some 
offering additional hours in evenings and weekends, but this varied 
across locations. 

• Concerns were raised about the accuracy of appointment data and 
whether patients understood the new models of care. Clarification was 
given that the 33% workforce reduction would not affect patient-facing 
roles but would impact functions supporting delivery and scrutiny. 

• Questions were raised about whether reductions in emergency care 
demand were being reflected in statistics, particularly around urgent 
care usage. Urgent care centres saw significant daily attendance, many 
patients could have been seen elsewhere, and the system was working 
to stream patients appropriately. 

• There was recognition that reducing pressure on one part of the system 
could lead to increased demand elsewhere. 

• Reassurance was sought around the safe transfer of safeguarding 
responsibilities from the ICB to provider organisations. A transition 
committee had been established to oversee these changes, and it was 
confirmed that no service would be moved without assurance of safety. 

• The timeframe for delivery of transfer plans was set for December 2025, 
although further national information was still awaited. 

• Concerns were raised about public communication regarding service 
changes, particularly in rural areas and for older populations. 

• National communications were in place to reassure the public that their 
existing services would not change. 

• Discussion took place on the underuse of urgent care and minor injury 
services in rural districts, and the associated cost implications. 

• It was noted that services must be better utilised and more equitably 
accessed across geographies. 

• There was a brief discussion on potential local government 
reorganisation and its potential implications for health and care planning, 
but no confirmed proposals were in place. 



• It was confirmed that no changes would be made to services without 
clear evidence and assurance that it would be safe and appropriate to 
do so. 

 
 
AGREED: 

1. That the reports were noted. 
2. That an item on primary care access and general practice models be 

added to the work programme.  
3. That an in-depth session on GP service provision across LLR, 

broken down by area, be added to the work programme or delivered 
via informal briefings. 

4. That figures on patients who presented at primary care and whether 
this is due to the increase of available GP appointments to be 
circulated to members.  

5. The Model ICB blueprint to be circulated to members.  
6. That a further update on ICB changes be scheduled for the 

November meeting. 
 
  

54. PILOT DIGITAL PROJECT 
 
 The East Midlands Ambulance Service Senior Manager for Quality presented 

the digital programme pilot for stroke recovery which is a collaboration with 
University Hospitals of Leicester.  
 
As part of the presentation, key points noted were: 

• The programme aimed to improve patient safety and equality. Stroke 
had been the 4th largest cause of death and was the biggest cause of 
gained disability.  

• Stroke was hard to diagnose. A definitive diagnosis required a CT 
scan in hospital. The role of the paramedic was to recognise the 
symptoms and pre-alert the hospital. In 2022/23, data showed that 
69% of cases were stroke mimics. 

• The pilot was intended to allow pre-hospital video triage. All 
ambulance technicians were provided with an iPad which allowed a 
direct video call with a stroke consultant when the team suspected a 
stroke. This allowed better preparation on the stroke ward and 
reduced the time for definitive treatment.  

• The technology allowed use of the shared care record allowing 
clearer signposting and pathways, reducing the burden on the 
Emergency Department.  

• The streamlining of the service through the video triage allowed 
ambulances to be back in the community faster, improved service 
efficiency, provided strong staff satisfaction, whilst patients received 
optimum care and experiences.  

• The pilot was launched in January 2024 and was intended to last 12 
months. It was reviewed in January 2025 and funding was received 
to continue the project and launch it across further areas in the East 
Midlands. 



• Half of paramedics and technicians had been trained to use the 
technology in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland so far.  

• In September 2024 the pilot was moved to a 24/7 model, with 293 
successful consultations completed.  

• The technology had prevented 28% patients being needlessly 
conveyed to hospital.  

• There was a higher occurrence of stroke in correlation with 
deprivation in Leicester. The pilot had therefore helped address 
health inequalities and offered an opportunity to improve health 
outcomes.  

• The accuracy of the video triage raised no risk or safety concerns for 
patients.  

• Barriers for the pilot included:  
o the challenge of linking 2 organisations on Microsoft Teams, 

particularly with consideration for data governance issues and 
information security.   

o Difficulty providing 8 different stroke consultants with access.  
o The support needed to be provided quickly for potential stroke 

patients. This had led to the development of a one touch 
button for the ambulance technicians. If this failed to be 
answered by a consultant, the crew would revert to the pre-
alert method. High levels of unanswered calls were an issue 
and reduced motivation so staff training was provided for 
crews and consultants and incentives were put in place until 
the process was fully embedded into the system. 

• A national move was now underway to embed this system in all 
ambulance services.  

 
In response to questions and comments from members, it was noted that: 

• The pilot was a fantastic initiative.  
• The software used by the ambulance crews allowed roaming across 

different networks to maximise location use. There had been 3 cases 
where the signal could not be optimised, and in these instances the 
crew pre-alerted the hospital and made the call once the signal had 
improved. 

• The Integrated Stroke Delivery Network (ISDN) provided oversight to 
stroke provision across healthcare and optimised treatment 
availability. The initial grant was £100,000 initially and this covered 
provision of training, staff to look at data and the equipment.  

• Stroke services had been particularly challenged due to stroke 
mimics.  

• A lot of work had been done into remote triage and NHS pathways 
which would allow seamless movement across systems. This 
technology provided the opportunity for lots of development and 
could be applied across other areas.  

• There were issues initially in the pilot with Microsoft Teams and 
consultants not picking up calls. This reduced, with a small number 
of calls were going unanswered – around 3 or 4 calls per week. 
There were also cases where strokes would be attended by crews 



who had not yet been trained.  
• Consultant Connect, a previous project had been embedded into the 

system.  
• High levels of staff turnover had caused difficulties, but new staff are 

trained in this as standard practise now. More work is required to 
embed it as there had been instances where staff reverted to 
previous methods. 

• It was hoped the initiative would become regional which could allow 
access to more consultants. However, it was important to be mindful 
of centres not becoming overwhelmed as well as the importance of 
local knowledge of bed and wards, as well as the consultant who had 
been alerted to be on hand on arrival.   

• EMAS used 2 sub-contracts for private ambulance providers. It was 
being considered how to provide these with access to the triage 
system. The training for the staff was ready to go, it was the digital 
aspect that required finalising.  

• There was a national challenge around availability of ambulances. 
This had led to a lot of work to ensure that signposting was optimised 
for appropriate pathways which would reduce unnecessary demand 
on Emergency Departments. 

• Consideration was ongoing for how triage could be used to reduce 
the need for ambulances or to ensure priority was met appropriately 
when they were dispatched. 

• Concerns were raised that the support and care following a stroke 
was a postcode lottery.  

• There was a quandary of where the limited resources should be 
invested, whether it was in preventative work, emergency 
departments or rehabilitation.  

• It was hoped that the technology could soon be applied to other 
emergencies.  

• Concerns were raised around the resilience of the system in 
emergency situations. Members were reassured that lots of work 
was done around responses in emergency planning. 

• The equitability of the initiative was questioned, particularly as 
ambulance call out response rates for EMAS were lowest in Rutland. 
EMAS was working with Health Watch Rutland on this.    

 
AGREED: 

1) Information to be provided by EMAS on how many private crews and 
ambulances were being used.  

2) Slides to be shared with Members. 
3) Report was noted.  

 
  

55. SHARED CARE RECORD 
 
 The Leicester Partnership Trust (LPT) gave a verbal presentation on the 

Shared Care Records. 
 



It was noted that: 
• The Shared Care Record covered different patient groups and local 

authorities. 
• The system brought together various data sets into one place, this 

offered a more holistic view of a person’s care, including any social care 
provision. 

• Historically, social care teams had to wait for information before picking 
up cases, but this system aimed to reduce those delays. 

• Around 1,100 social care users and professionals across the three local 
authorities had access to the record. 

• The system also showed who was providing care across different 
organisations. 

• GPs were in the process of being rolled out onto the system. 
• Other services such as Pharmacy First, LOROS, EMAS, Rainbows, and 

patient care local terms were also being connected. 
• Onboarding continued for new use cases and in alignment with national 

directions, while also focusing on local user needs. 
• A pilot had started with Children’s Social Care groups, including Looked 

After Children, working on a data set to support direct care for individual 
children. 

 
In discussions with Members, the following was noted: 

• It was noted that Adult Social Care (ASC) had often been overlooked 
compared to health services. Questions were raised about who the 
1,100 users accessing the shared care record were, as this only 
represented a small portion of the ASC workforce in the city. Concerns 
were expressed about whether frontline staff were benefiting from the 
system. 

• Officers clarified that teams granted access had been prioritised by local 
authorities, such as front door, mental health workers, learning disability 
workers, social care workers and review teams and rapid response 
teams. The system was designed to link into existing platforms like 
Liquid Logic, avoiding the need for additional logins. Care homes also 
currently had access to SystmOne, with potential for integration with the 
care records. 

• Members welcomed the progress and asked about the timeframe for 
enabling access to records during a person's hospital stay and how early 
in their care journey this could happen. 

• Officers explained that timelines were dependent on work by system 
suppliers and aligned with financial year planning. While there were 
internal targets, no national deadlines had been set. 

• Questions were raised on how the rollout would be paced and how 
different IT systems used by domiciliary care providers could be affected 
by the process. It was noted that many local authorities use Liquid Logic, 
which could help speed up national implementation. Careful 
management of consent, especially from families and informal carers 
was emphasised. 

• Concerns were raised about data security, particularly regarding 
children. Members questioned safeguards in place to prevent full access 



to sensitive information stored in systems like Liquid Logic. 
• Officers reassured that access was strictly for direct care and based on 

a need to know basis. Not all users had access to full records, and data 
visibility was limited to specific patients and relevant information only. 

• Queries were made about the financial cost of the programme, 
especially in light of past failed attempts by the government to 
implement similar systems. It was also raised about GDPR compliance, 
consent pathways, and the lack of supporting information in the report. 

• Officers responded that every interaction with the care record was 
tracked and accessible only to authorised healthcare professionals. The 
programme aimed to speed up discharge and improve direct care 
delivery. 

• The significant difference made by integrated systems like SystmOne 
was noted and highlighted past issues where paper notes were 
physically carried across hospital departments. 

• Clarification was sought on whether the system would be accessible to 
lower-level care workers, such as visiting carers. Officers explained that 
access currently extended to more official or clinical roles, such as 
pharmacists and hospice staff, but not to domiciliary carers visiting 
people in their homes. 

 
AGREED: 

1. The presentation was noted. 
2. Further information would be circulated to members. 
3. The pathways diagram to be shared with members.  

 
  

56. MEMBERS QUESTIONS ON MATTERS NOT COVERED ELSEWHERE ON 
THE AGENDA. 

 
 Members raised concerns about dentistry across the LLR. Members were 

advised to contact the ICB and an item on dentistry would be added to the work 
programme.  
  

57. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The chair highlighted the work programme and items noted during the meeting 

would be added to the work programme.   
 
 
  

58. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 With there being no further business, the meeting closed at 12.30.  

 
 



 


